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. I.Mﬂk Descriptions and specifications of the ADK / ADS Series | Descriptions et spécifications de la séries ADK/ADS

ADK & ADS serisi reduktorlerin genel ozellikleri

Boru, kablo kanallari, otomotiv sektéri ve birgok profillerin olusturulmasinda, roll-form hatlarina ve
bunlarin tahriklerinde kullanilan reduktorlere ihtiya¢c duyulmaktadir.Bu saca sekil verme hatlari,
yapilacak Uretime gére birkag istasyondan olusabilir. Bu istasyonlarda yerine goére cift ¢ikis tahrik
veya tek c¢ikis milinden tahrik olabilir. Ayrica st ve alt mil arasinda devir farki olabilir(Ust mil devri
genelde daha yavas istenir). Bu gibi ihtiyaclar icin asagidaki Grtinlerimizi kullanabilirsiniz.

Descriptions and specifications of the ADK & ADS series.

Designed for the roll form industry the configuration and features of the new ADK/ADS makes
it the best solutions for your roll form machines. The new ADK is configured with a double
input shaft configuration allowing the display of the gearbox on a single line, this new
configuration also allow to drive the whole group of gearboxes with a single or twin motor.
I-MAK also updated the housing design to reduce the distance between the gearboxes,
allowing you to reduce the length of your line. The output shaft distance can be customized
to adapt to the design and configuration of your machine.Please do not hesitate to contact
our team of experts for more information on this unique solution.!

Descriptions et spécifications de la séries ADK & ADS.

Découvrez notre nouvelle solution pour la production de profilés en acier et
aluminium. La configuration spéciale des réducteurs ADK/ADS permet de réduire les codts
d’'investissements initiaux d’'une ligne de production tout en augmentant la capacité de
votre profileuse. Les nouveaux réducteurs ADK et ADS se composent de deux arbres d’entrées
synchronisés et alignés sur le méme axe pour permettre le montage linéaire des réducteurs et
'alimentation avec un moteur unique. I-MAK offre aussi une flexibilité supplémentaire avec la
possibilité d’adapter la distance entre les deux arbres de sortie en fonction de votre projet.
N’hésitez pas a contacter nos équipes d’experts pour plus d’informations !

SAV ® YAV Souss e| ap Suoeay10ads jo suoiauIseq | SeUsS SAY B MAY 8U} JO suoiedyioads pue suoiduosaq / MBII9ZQ |9UD ULIBLIOINPSY ISLAS SAV B YAV




ADK

SERISi / SERIES / SERIES

* Monoblok dokum gévdeli » Cast iron monobloc housing  Carter monobloc en fonte
e 2400 - 3400 Nm moment * Torque range from 2400 to * Couple allant de 2400 a 3400
araligi 3400 Nm Nm

* 1,812 Tahvil * Ratio 1,812 * Rapport de réduction 1,812



ADS

SERISI / SERIES / SERIES

Monoblok dékum govdeli
3 Farkli gévde buyuklugu

1465 — 2400 Nm moment
araligl

7,5-15-30 Tahvil araligi

Cast iron monobloc housing
3 Size of housing

Torque range from 1465 to
2400 Nm

Ratio range from
7,5-15-30

Carter monobloc en fonte
3 tailles de carter

Couple allant de 1465 a
2400 Nm

Rapport de réduction
compris entre 7,5-15-30
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. I.Mﬂk Mounting Options and Variations / Options de montage et d’accouplement

Cikis Mili Output shaft Arbre de sortie
C I S R
Ozel mil 6lglisii Special shaft dimensions Dimensions de I'arbre spéciale
112 Ozel mil malzemesi Special shaft materials Matériel de I'arbre spéciale
113 Sertlestiriimis mil Hardened shaft Axe durci
114 Dis ¢ekilmis mil Screw Axe a vis
115 Coklu kama uygulamasi Shaft with multiple key Arbre a multi clavette
117 Kaplin baglantili Coupling connection Avec accouplement
Girig Mili Input shaft Bride pam
CT I T
Ozel mil dlgisi Dimensions of the shaft Dimensions de I'arbre spéciale
132 Ozel mil malzemesi Material of special shaft Matériaux de l'arbre spéciale
133 Sertlestiriimis mil Hardened steel shaft Arbre en acier trempé
134 Coklu kama uygulamasi Hollow shaft with screw Arbre creux a vis
136 Dis ¢ekilmig mil Shaft with screw Arbre de sortie avec vis
137 Kaplin baglantisi Coupling connection Avec accouplement
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Gearboxes Components Variations / Options et variations I.Mﬂk .

Yag Huiles
““
Sentetik yag VG 220 (SHC 630) Synthetic oil VG 220 (SHC 630) Huile synthétique VG 220 (SHC 630)
212 Gida uyumlu yag VG 220 Food compatible oil VG 220 Huile pour industrie agroalimentaire
(CIBUS 220) (CIBUS 220) VG 220 (CIBUS 220)
213 -40C° Uyumlu yag VG 220 Cold resistant oil -40C° VG 220 Huile base témpérature -40C°
(SHC 630) (SHC 630) VG220 (SHC 630)
Kege - Tapa Seal - Cover Joint - Bouchon
CT I T
Ozel 8lgii kege Dimensions of special seal Dimensions du joint spéciale
222 Ozel dlgii tapa Dimensions of special cover Dimensions du bouchon spéciale -
223 Ozel marka kege Special brand of seal Marque du joint spéciale %
Py
224 Ozel marka tapa Special brand of cover Marque du bouchon spéciale é;
225 Viton kece Viton seal Joint en viton _§
226 Ozel tip kege uygulamasi Special configuration of seal Configuration spéciale du joint §
Rediiktor Rulmani Gearboxes Bearing Roulement des motoréducteurs g
Guglendirilmis ¢ikis rulmani Reinfored output bearing Roulement renforcé (Sortie) 92_’
232 Guglendirilmis giris rulmani Reinforced input bearing Roulement renforcée (Entrée) §
233 Ozel marka rulman Special brand of bearing Marque du roulement spéciale ﬁg’_
234 Ozel 8lgii rulman Special dimensions of bearing Dimensions du roulement spéciale a
3
Govde Housing Carter §
Ozel islenmis goévde Special housing Carter spéciale %<)-
242 Ozel malzeme Special housing materials Carter avec matériaux spéciaux g
S
Boya Paint Peinture %
Ozel renk boya Special paint color Couleur spéciale %.
252 Ozel tip boya Special paint type Type de peinture spéciale g-
253 Epoksi boya Epoxy paint Peinture epoxy
254 Akrilik boya (dis ortam) Acrilic paint Peinture acrylique (Environement extérieur)
255 Su bazl boya Water based paint Peinture a base d'eau
256 Antikorozif boya Anti-corrosion paint Peinture anti-corrosion
Disli Gears Pignons
owscoe] o | oweme | omow
261* Ozel imalat digli Special gear Pignons spéciaux
262 Katalog dist tahvil Gear ratio (Catalogue) NE[FIZRE O R o) LS TS

(Catalogue)
* 261 kodu, 262 kodunu kapsamaktadir. /261 and 262 codes are equivalent. / Les codes 261 et 262 sont équivalents.
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Load Charasteristics of Gearboxes / Types de machines et applications

Zincir kovall ekskavatorler H Chain-Bucket excavators H Excavateurs a gaudets H
Paletli yurayusler H Travelling gears (Caterpiller) H Convoyeur a étage H
Ray Uzerinde yurtyusler M Travelling gears ( Rails ) M Convoyeur a rails M
Manevra mekanizmalari U Manoevring winches U Grues a manceuvre U
Emis pompalari M Pumps M Pompes M
Kovali carklar H Bucket wheels H Roue a gaudets H

M M M

Donlis mekanizmalar Slewing gears Pignons rotatif

ingaat Makinalari Building Machines Machine de Construction

ingaat asansérleri U Hoists U Grues de construction U
Betoniyerler M Concrete mixers M Malaxeur a béton
Yol ingaat makinalari M Road contruction machines M Machine de construction(routes) M

Kaldirma ve iletme Tesisleri Conveyor Convoyeurs
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Zincirli konveyo6r

Mafsal bantl konveyorler

Lastik bantli konveydrler (Dokme Ydikler)

Lastik banth elevatorler

Lastik cepli elevatorler

Lastik bantli konveyérler (Parga Yikler)

Askili konveydrler
Yuk asansorleri
Kovali elevatorler (Toz Malzeme)

Helezon konveyor

Kovali elevatorler (Parcali Malzeme)

Egik asansorler
Celik bantl konveyorler

Paletli konveyérler

Tahrik Makinasi
Torque Machine
Machines couplées

Elekt. Motorlu / Elect. Motor / Moteurs éléct.

= 2 T £ 2 c 2 c £ 2 2 c £ =

Through chain conveyors

Link conveyors

Belt conveyors (Bulk Goods)
Ballast elevators

Ballast pocket elevators

Belt conveyors (Piece Goods)
Chain conveyors

Goods lifts

Bucket elevators (Flour Goods)
Screw conveyors

Bucket elevators (Piece Goods)
Inclined hoists

Steel belt conveyors

Apron conveyors

Giinlik Calisma Middeti
(Saat)

Daily Working Period
(Hour)
Utilisation journaliere
(EDIG))

Hafif Yilk U
Uniform Load U
Charge uniforme U | Charge modérée M

£ 2 I £ 2 €c £ Cc 2 2 2 c £ £

Convoyeurs a chaines
Convoyeur a bande souple
Convoyeur a bande rigide
Elevateurs a bande
Elevateur a poche
Convoyeur a bande
Convoyeur a chaines
Elévateur a chaines
Elévateur a godets (graviers)
Vis d'Archimede

Elévateurs a godets (Roches
Grues inclinées

Convoyeur a bande (Acier)

Convoyeurs a palettes

£ 2 I £ £ Cc £ Cc £ 2 2 c £ £

Makinanin Yiikleme Karakteristigi

Load Characteristics of Machines
Caractéristique des charges

Orta Yiik M
Moderate Load M

Agir Yiik H
Heavy Load H
Charge élevée H

Tiirbin / Turbin / Turbine 3....10 1 1.25 1.75
Hidrolik / Hydraulic / Hydraulique
10...24 1.25 1.5 2
0....3 1 1.25 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 4....6 Silindir
Piston Machines ( 4....6 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.25 1.5 2
Machine a pistons ( 4.....6 Cylindres )
10...24 1.5 1.75 2
0....3 1.25 1.5 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 1....2 Silindir)
Piston Machines ( 1....2 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.5 1.75 2.25
Machine a pistons ( 1.....2 Cylindres )
10...24 1.75 2 25
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Load Charasteristics of Gearboxes / Types de machines et applications I.Mﬂk .

Kimya Endiistrisi Chemical Industry Industrie Chimique

Sogutma tamburlari M Cooling drums M Tambours de refroidissement M
Karistiricilar M Mixers M Mixeurs M
Calkalayicilar (Hafif Akiskanlar) U Agitators ( Liquids ) U Agitateurs (Liquides) U
Calkalayicilar (Agir Akiskanlar) M Agitators ( Semi Liquids ) M Agitateurs (Semi liquide) M
Tambur kurutuculari M Drying drums M Tambours de séchage M
Sanrifijler U Centrifuges ( Lights ) U Centrifugeuse (Légere) U
Sanrifijler H Centrifuges ( Heavy ) H Centrifugeuse (Lourde) H
Boru hatti pompalari M Pipeline pumps M Pompes a oléoducs M
Kuyu agma mekanizmalari H Rotary drilling equipment H Foreuse a cylindres H
| anisorve s | e | venisios |
Pistonlu vantilatorler M Rotary piston blowers M Souffleurs rotatifs M
Vantilator ( Aksiyal ve Radyal ) U Blowers ( Axial and Radial ) U Souffleurs ( Axe et radial ) U
Santrifdj (tUrbinli) korik H Centrifugal H Centrifugeuse

Kauguk Makinalari Rubber Machines Industrie du Caoutchouc

Ekstruder ve kanderler H Extruders and calenders H Extrudeuse H
Yogurma makinalari H Pug mills H Malaxeur H
Karistiricilar M Mixers M Mixeurs M
Silindirleme makinalari H Rolling mills H Presse H

Agag isleme Makinalan Wood Working Machine Industries Forestiéres

Yontma tamburlari Backers Presse a bois

Planya makinalari Planing machines Aplanisseuses

Agag isleme tezgahlari Wood working machines Découpe de bois

I Cc £ T
I C £ T
I Cc £ T

Serit testereler Band saws Scie

Yikama makinalari U Washing machines U Machine de lavage U

Tamburlu kurutucular M Tumblers M Tambours

Giinliik Galigma Miiddeti Makinanin Yiikleme Karakteristigi
(Saat) Load Characteristics of Machines

Tahrik Makin‘a5| Daily Working Period Caractéristique des charges
Torque Machine

Machines couplées ~ (Hour) Hafif Yiik U Orta Yiik M Agir Yiik H
Utilisation journaliere Uniform Load U Moderate Load M Heavy Load H
(Heure) Charge uniforme U | Charge modérée M | Charge élevée H

suonealdde jo sauiyoeW ap SodA| | SEX0QIES) JO SONSLBISEIRYD PROT / LI3PjIISIIa{eIRY] SWaYNA JOINpaYy

Elekt. Motorlu / Elect. Motor / Moteurs éléct.
Tiirbin / Turbin / Turbine 3....10 1 1.25 1.75

Hidrolik / Hydraulic / Hydraulique
10...24 1.25 1.5 2

0....3 1 1.25 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 4....6 Silindir

Piston Machines ( 4....6 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.25 1.5 2

Machine a pistons ( 4.....6 Cylindres )
10...24 1.5 1.75 2

0....3 1.25 18 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 1....2 Silindir)

Piston Machines ( 1....2 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.5 1.75 2.25

Machine a pistons ( 1.....2 Cylindres )
10...24 1.75 2 25
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. I.Mﬂk Load Charasteristics of Gearboxes / Types de machines et applications

Bom kaldirma H Derricking jib bomm gear H Bras ouvrant H
Ving yuruylserleri U Travelling gears U Grues(Charriot ) U
Yk kaldirma H Hoist gears H Grues H
Dénus tertibatlari U Slewing gears U Pignons rotatifs U

Metal isleme Makinalari Metal Working Machines Métalurgie et Acieries

Planya makineleri S Planing machine S Aplaniseuses S
Cekic tokmak S Hammer S Marteau S
Oyma makinesi S Engraving machine S Graveuses S
Presler H Presses H Presses H
Makaslar ( Giyotin ) M Shears M Découpeuses M
Sicak basma presleri H Forging presses H Presse a forge H
Takim tezgahlar ( Ana Tahrik ) M Machines tools ( Main Drives ) M Machine outil ( Axe principal ) M
Takim tezgahlari ( Yardimci Tahrik ) U Machines tools ( Auxiliarly Drives ) U Machine outil ( axe secondaire ) U

Gida Endiistri Makinalar Food Industry Machines Industrie Agroalimentaire

Doldurma makinalari (Sise, Kavanoz vs.) U Filling machines ( Bottles, Contaniers.) U Embouteilleuse U
Yogurma makinalari M Kneading machines M Malaxeurs M
Ambalaj makinalari U Packaging machines U Machine d'emballage U
Seker kamisi kiricilari M Cane crushers M Presse a canne M
Seker kamis! kesicileri M Cane cutters M Découpeuse de canne M
Seker kamigi 6guticuleri H Cane millis H Broyeurs de cannes H
Seker pancari kesicileri M Sugar beet cutters M Découpeuse de betteraves M
Seker pancari yikayicilari M Suger beet washers M Laveuse a betteraves M

I N S I S

Pistonlu pompalar (Q1/ 100) Piston pumps ( Q1 /100 ) Pompes a piston (Q1/100)

Pistonlu pompalar (Q1/100:1/20) Piston pumps (Q1/100:1/20) Pompes a piston (Q1/100:1/20)
Turbin ( Hafif Akigkan ) Turbin ( Light - Liquids )
Tarbin ( Agir Akigkan ) Turbin ( Semi - Liquids )

Turbine (Liquides légers)

=|E | ==
= c £ x
£ c £ x

Turbine (Semi-liquide)

Giinliik Galigma Miiddeti Makinanin Yiikleme Karakteristigi
(Saat) Load Characteristics of Machines

Tahrik Makinasi Daily Working Period Caractéristique des charges

Torque Machine

Machines couplées ~ (Hour) Hafif Yiik U Orta Yiik M Agir Yiik H
Utilisation journaliére Uniform Load U Moderate Load M Heavy Load H

(%]
<
1)
S
©
2
S
[S)
©
—
53
(%]
®
=
=
O
©
=
[}
S
(7]
S
=
—
o0
5}
<
o
o]
2
©
o}
(O]
—
S}
n
2
=
L
—
[T}
L
wn
©
—
@©
=
(&)
o
I
o
—
-
=
2
2
=
7]
=
[}
2
x
©
S
Gl
X
[
£
2
2
H=]
>
S
:0
2
=
=]
© He re) ’ Rtx = -

& (Heu Charge uniforme U | Charge modérée M Charge élevée H

Elekt. Motorlu / Elect. Motor / Moteurs éléct.
Tiirbin / Turbin / Turbine 3....10 1 1.25 1.75

Hidrolik / Hydraulic / Hydraulique
10...24 1.25 1.5 2

0....3 1 1.25 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 4....6 Silindir

Piston Machines ( 4....6 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.25 1.5 2

Machine a pistons ( 4.....6 Cylindres )
10...24 1.5 1.75 2

0....3 1.25 1.5 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 1....2 Silindir)

Piston Machines ( 1....2 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.5 1.75 2.25

Machine a pistons ( 1.....2 Cylindres )
10...24 1.75 2 25
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Load Charasteristics of Gearboxes / Types de machines et applications I.Mﬂk .

Kagit Endiistri Makinalari Paper Industry Machines Indusrtie Papetiére

Vakum presler Vacum Presses Presse a aspiration

Duizleme silindirleri H Glazing Cylinders H Cylindres appliniseurs H
Holender M Hollenders M Holenders M
Kagit hamur makineleri H Pulpers H Pulpeuses H
Kalender H Calender H Calendrier H
Tas presler H Stone Presses H Presse H

H H H

H H H

Kuru silindirler Drying Cylinders Cylindres de séchage

Tas ve Kil Makinalari Stone and Clay Working Machines Roches et Argiles

Kiricilar H Breakers H Broyeurs H
Déner firinlar M Rotary ovens M Four rotatifs M
Cekicli degirmenler H Hammer mills H Broyeux a marteaux H
Bilyali degirmenler H Ball mills H Broyeurs a billes H
Carpmal 6guttculer H Beater mills H Broyeux a percussions H

H H H

Tugla presleri

Tekstil Makinalari Textile Machines Industrie du Textile

Brick presses Presse a paves

Sargl makinalari (Q1/100 ) M  Batchers (Q1/100) M  Machines d'emballages M
Basma ve boyama mak. M Printing and dyeing machines M Presse et imprimante M
Dokuma tezgahlari M Looms M Tisseuse M
Turbo kompresor M Turbo compressors M Turbocompresseurs M

Silindirleme ve Cekme Tesisleri Metal Rolling Mills “

Sac kesme makineleri Sheet metal cutting machines Découpeuses

Hiz ayarl silindirler Roller adjustment drivers Ajusteuse a presses
Cubuk kesme makinalari Billet shears Scies

Kabuk siyirma makinalari Descaling machines Eplucheuse

Tel gcekme tesisleri Wire drawing machines Enrouleuses

Soguk gekme tesisleri Bande de refroidissements
Rulolu nakil ( Hafif )
Rulolu nakil (Agir )

Silindir haddeleme

Cooling beds
Roller tables ( Lights )
Roller tables ( Heavy )

Enrouleuses ( légéres )

Enrouleuses ( lourdes )

rElEl=]lx|=|x|x]|=]E
x| =|x|=xE]|x]|=]2x
rlrEl=lx|l=|x|lx]|=]2x

Manipulators Cylindres

Giinliik Galisma Miiddeti Makinanin Yiikleme Karakteristigi
(Saat) Load Characteristics of Machines

Tahrik Makin?SI Daily Working Period Caractéristique des charges
Torque Machine

Machines couplées _ (Houn) Hafif Yik U Orta Yiik M Agir Yiik H
Utilisation journaliére Uniform Load U Moderate Load M Heavy Load H
(Heure) Charge uniforme U | Charge modérée M | Charge élevée H

suonealdde jo sauiyoeW ap SodA| | SEX0QIES) JO SONSLBISEIRYD PROT / LI3PjIISIIa{eIRY] SWaYNA JOINpaYy

Elekt. Motorlu / Elect. Motor / Moteurs éléct.
Tiirbin / Turbin / Turbine 3....10 1 1.25 1.75

Hidrolik / Hydraulic / Hydraulique
10...24 1.25 1.5 2

0....3 1 1.25 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 4....6 Silindir

Piston Machines ( 4....6 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.25 1.5 2

Machine a pistons ( 4.....6 Cylindres )
10...24 1.5 1.75 2

0....3 1.25 1.5 2
Pistonlu Makinalar ( 1....2 Silindir)

Piston Machines ( 1....2 Cylinder ) 3....10 1.5 1.75 2.25

Machine a pistons ( 1.....2 Cylindres )
10...24 1.75 2 25
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. I.Mﬂk Motor Performance / Performance Moteurs

1500 d/d Motorlar / 1500 r.p.m. Motors / Moteurs 1500 r.p.m.

Verim
Giig (kW) Hiz (d/d) Anma Akimi | Moment (Nm) 100% | 75% IE Sinifi CGalisma Sinifi
Power (kW) | Speed (r.p.m.)| Rated Current| Torque (Nm) Efficiency IE Class Duny Type
100% | 75%
Puissance |Vitesse (r.p.m.) Couple (Nm) Efficience Classe IE Classe
(kW) 100% 75% d'utilisation

63M4a 0,12 1315 0,42 0,88 50,0 49,8

63M4b 0,18 1320 0,58 1,30 57,0 56,5 =
71M4a 0,25 1375 0,71 1,80 68,5 66,1

71M4b 0,37 1375 1,12 2,50 66,0 64,9 IE2
80M4a 0,55 1410 1,55 3,70 77,1 74,5
80M4b 0,75 1435 1,90 5,00 82,5 81,0
g 90S4a 1,1 1435 2,55 7,35 84,1 82,9
é 90L4a 1,5 1450 3,40 9,9 85,3 84,8
o 100L4a 2,2 1450 4,90 14,5 86,7 86,7
é 100L4b 3 1450 6,40 19,8 87,7 87,3
E 112M4a 4 1450 8,20 26,3 88,6 87,8
§ 132S4a 55 1460 11,5 35,8 89,6 89,3

g 132M4a 7,5 1460 15,9 49,1 90,4 89,1 3
g 160M4a 11 1470 22,9 71,6 91,4 91,4
% 160L4a 15 1470 30,5 97,5 92,1 90,3
?’5: 180M4a 18,5 1475 36,3 120 92,6 92,5

§ 180L4a 22 1480 44,5 143 93,0 92,6 S1

% 200L4a 30 1470 52,5 195 93,6 92,4
E, 225S4a 37 1470 64,8 240 93,9 93,6
8 225M4a 45 1480 81,0 290 94,2 93,4
g 250M4a 55 1480 96,0 355 94,6 94,6
.ﬁ' 280S4a 75 1490 128,6 481 96,0 95,2
% 280M4a 90 1490 153,0 577 96,1 94,5
= 315S4a 110 1489 193,5 705 96,3 95,4
315M4a 132 1488 230,0 847 96,4 95,2
315M4b 160 1485 271,7 1029 96,6 96,1
315L4a 185 1482 317,7 1195 96,6 96,3

315L4b 200 1486 3471 1285 96,7 96,6 =
355M4a 250 1485 460,0 1608 96,7 96,5
355M4b 315 1484 535,3 2027 96,7 96,6
355L4c 355 1485 588,7 2286 96,7 96,5
355L4d 400 1482 686,2 2577 96,7 96,3
400L4a 450 1483 754,7 2898 96,7 96,4

* Motor teknik degerleri i.Mak-A marka motorlar igindir, kullanilan diger markalar igin degisiklik gésterebilir.
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Motor Performance / Performance Moteurs I.MEI( .

1000 d/d Motorlar / 1000 r.p.m. Motors / Moteurs 1000 r.p.m.

Verim
Giig (kW) Hiz (d/d) Anma Akimi | Moment (Nm) 100% | 75% IE Sinifi Calisma Sinifi
Power (kW) | Speed (r.p.m.) | Rated Current| Torque (Nm) Eficiency IE Class Duny Type
100% | 75%
Puissance |Vitesse (r.p.m.) Ampére Couple (Nm) Efficience Classe IE Classe
(kW) 100% 75% d'utilisation
71M6a 0,18 835 0,75 2,00 455 43,6
71M6éb 0,25 860 0,80 2,70 52,1 46,3 =
80M6a 0,37 950 1,15 3,73 73,5 72,5
80M6b 0,55 950 1,60 5,64 74,4 73,6
90S6a 0,75 940 2,05 7,62 78,9 77,5
90L6a 1,1 935 3,05 11,30 81,0 78,5 =
10L6a 1,5 940 3,60 15,3 82,5 81,5 %
112M6a 2,2 970 5,10 21,2 84,3 83,5 %.
132S6a 3 970 6,90 29,7 85,6 87,4 2
132M6a 4 965 8,75 39,6 86,8 87,6 u§<
132M6b 5,5 960 12,5 54,6 88,0 87,7 %
IE3 =

160M6a 7,5 975 16,2 73,5 89,1 89,8 §
160L6a 11 975 25,0 107,7 90,3 89,9 _5:;
180L6a 15 975 30,0 147,0 91,2 91,0 %
200L6a 18,5 980 35,0 181 91,7 91,1 S1 g
200L6b 22 975 43,0 215 92,2 91,6 §
225M6a 30 985 58,0 290 92,9 92,0 §
250M6a 37 985 69,5 360 93,3 92,2 §
280S6a 45 985 90,2 436 93,7 93,5 §
280M6a 55 985 109,8 530 94,1 93,3 §
315S6a 75 995 145,6 719 95,4 95,4 5
315M6a 90 995 168,3 869 95,6 95,5
315M6b 110 992 209,3 1059 95,8 95,6
315L6a 132 991 236,2 1272 96,0 95,8
355M6a 160 990 289,2 1543 96,2 96,2 IE4
355M6b 200 992 365,6 1930 96,3 96,2
355M6¢ 250 992 437,8 2407 96,5 96,2
355L6a 315 991 547,2 3035 96,6 96,5
355L6b 355 990 602,8 3424 96,6 96,5

* Motor teknik degerleri i.Mak-A marka motorlar igindir, kullanilan diger markalar igin degisiklik gdsterebilir.




-~ ®
. I.Mﬂk Service Factor / Service facteur

Servis Faktorii / Service Factor / Service facteur

Servis Faktori (F,)
Servis Faktorii = isletme
Katsayisi = (F,)

Reduiktorlerdeki bu deger, tahrik
edecegi makinenin buttn teknik ve
karakteristik 6zelliklerine dayanma
suresine baglidir. Genel olarak
makineler yuklenme bakimindan
Uc tip karakteristik gosterirler.

1. HAFIF YUK (U)
2. ORTAYUK (M)
3. AGIR YUK (H)

Ug degisik yiikleme bigiminde
¢alisan, U¢ ayri makinede uretilen
momentler birbirine esitte olsalar,
agir calisan makinede daha
blylk isletme katsayili Reduktor
kullaniimaktadir.

Gunluk ¢alisma saati ise, ¢alisan
disli ve transmisyon elemanlarinin
malzeme yorulmasina maruz
kalmasi bakimindan, ¢alisma
saatinin fazla olmasi halinde
zararl yonde etki eder.

Star-Stop durumuna gelince, her
makinenin ilk kalkis esnasinda
en yuksek yiuke maruz kaldigi
dusunulurse tehlikeli goralur.
Muteakip calismalarda bu daha
asagiya duser.

Katalogumuzda isletme
katsayilarinin nasil kullanildiginin
anlasiimasi icin bir misal ile
belirtelim.

Once tablo-1’den makinenin
¢alisma sahasina gore
karakteristigini belirleyelim.
Makinemiz elektrik motor tahrikli
ZINCIR KOVALI EKSKAVATOR
ise yiikleme durumu AGIR’ dir.

( H ) Tablo 2’den makine 24 saat
¢alisacagina gére minimum
isletme katsayisi Fg = 2 bulunur.

Service Factor (F,)

Value of the service factor of a
gearbox depends on all technical
and characteristic specifications
of a driven machine. Generally
machines have three types of
loading characteristics:

1. UNIFORM LOAD (U)
2. MODERATE LOAD (M)
3. HEAVY LOAD (H)

Even if the torques required

by three different machines
operating at three different load
specifications are equal.

Gearbox of the machine operating
under heavy load conditions

should have greater service factor.

Daily working period has effect
on gearbox elements due to the
materials fatigue of working parts.

It must be taken into account that
all machines are subject to the
greatest load at the first start, so
that the number of starts has also
effect on service factor.

This is an example how to use
the service factor given in the
cataloque.

Load specification of machine
should be determined first, from
table 1 in our example, the
machine is CHAIN BUCKET
EXCAVATOR driven by

electric motor has HEAVY load
specification and daily operation
time is 24 hours. So that minimum
service factor Fg = 2 is taken from
Table 2.

Service facteur (F,)

La valeur du service facteur
d’'un motoréducteur dépend des
charactéristique de I'application.
Ont distingue trois type de
charges différentes

1. Charges uniformes (U)
2. Charges modérées (M)
3. Charges élévées (H)

Les spécifications des charges
restent les méme lorsque

trois machines différentes
sont soumises a des charges
distinctes.

Les réducteurs utilisés dans des
applications soumises a de fortes
charges doivent obligatoirement
avoir des services facteurs éleveés.

Le nombre d’heures d’utilisations
journalieres a une influence
directe sur l'usure des piéces et
composants du réducteur.

Le réducteur est soumis a

une charge maximale lors du
démarrage de I'application. Le
nombre d’arrét/rédemarrage est
donc a prendre en compte lors de
I'analyse du service facteur.

L'example ci-dessous explique le
processus d’analyse et de calcul
du service facteur.

L'application étudiée est un
excavateur a godets (Tableau

1), le réducteur est actionné

par un moteur éléctrique. La
charge est “élévée” et la durée de
fonctionnement journaliére est de
24h. En se basant sur le tableau
2, le service facteur minimum
requis est F, =2




Anti-corrosion Surface Coating / Options de peinture et protection anti-corrosion

i.Mak®.

Korozyon Sinifi
Corrosion Categories

Catégories de
corrosion

C2

EN 12944

C3

EN 12944

C4

EN 12944

C5

EN 12944

(VT ET EWANETIE1]
Field of Applications
Domaines d'applications

Ustii kapali olacak sekilde i mekan ve
dis mekan uygulamalari.

Nem ve kir degerleri kontrol altinda olan
cevre kosullari.

Indoor installation and outdoor
applications with protection roof.
Environment with controlled humidity
and low contamination.

Installation en intérieur, applications a
I'extérieur avec une protection contre
les intempéries. Environnement avec
une humidité contrélée et une faible
contamination.

Olagan hava kosullarina maruz ig
mekan ve dis mekan uygulamalari.
Nemli ve kirli gevre kosullari.

Indoor and outdoor applications with
regular exposition to weathering.
Environment with the presence of
humidity and contamination.

Installations en intérieur et extérieur
soumises aux aléas climatiques.
Environnement avec la présence
d’humidité et de contamination.

Olagan hava kosullarina maruz i¢
mekan ve dis mekan uygulamalari.
Yiksek nemli ve kimyasal kirlilikli cevre
kosullari.

Indoor and outdoor applications with
regular exposition to weathering.
Environment with the presence of high
humidity and chemical contamination.

Installations en intérieur et extérieur
soumises aux aléas climatiques.
Environnement avec la présence d’une
forte humidité et de contaminations
chimiques.

Olagan hava kosullarina maruz i¢
mekan ve dis mekan uygulamalari.
Yiksak oranda daimi neme maruz ve
kirlilige karsI kimyasal temizlik Grini
kullanilan ¢evre kosullari.

Indoor and outdoor applications with
regular exposition to weathering.
Environment with the presence of
continuous high humidity and chemical
cleaning contamination.

Installations en intérieur et extérieur
soumises aux aléas climatiques.
Environnement avec la présence d’une
forte humidité et de contaminations
chimiques.

Type de Peinture

Cinko fosfat pigmentli epoksi
Epoxy ingluding zinc
phosphate pigment

Expozy au composants de
zinc et pigment phosphates

Alifatik akrilik politiretan
Aliphatic acrylic polyurethane
Acrylique-polyuréthane
aliphatique

Cinko fosfat pigmentli epoksi
Epoxy ingluding zinc
phosphate pigment

Expozy au composants de
zinc et pigment phosphates

Alifatik akrilik politiretan
Aliphatic acrylic polyurethane
Acrylique-polyuréthane
aliphatique

Cinko fosfat pigmentli epoksi
Epoxy ingluding zinc
phosphate pigment

Expozy au composants de
zinc et pigment phosphates

Yiksek yapil epoksi
High-volume epoxy
Epoxy haut volume

Alifatik akrilik politiretan
Aliphatic acrylic polyurethane
Acrylique-polyuréthane
aliphatique

Cinko fosfat pigmentli epoksi
Epoxy ingluding zinc
phosphate pigment

Expozy au composants de
zinc et pigment phosphates

Yiksek yapili MOI epoksi
High-volume MOI epoxy
Epoxy MOI a haut volume

Alifatik akrilik politiretan
Aliphatic acrylic polyurethane
Acrylique-polyuréthane
aliphatique

Boya Kalinligi (um)
Paint Thickness (um)
Epaisseur des
Peintures (um)

Total (um)

60

120

60

110

160

50

90

100 240

50

80

160 500

60

Toplam Boya Kalinhgi (um)
Total Paint Thickness (um)
Epaisseur des Peintures
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I.Mﬂk Lubricant Table / Huiles et lubrifiants

Kullanim
. . sicakligi
Yag Cinsi V':'i‘:;i'te Usage
Lubricant Viscocit temperature
Art des y Gebrauchs

Lubrifiant e température

I1ISO

Catggong de d'usage bp
viscosite ce . n e
MObII SCastrol] [ sricarion B ELG’.LV)
Shell
ISOVG320 CLP  -10.... Mobilgear Degol Energol  OmalaS2 Alpha Kliberoil  Recompound

600XP320 BG320  GR-XP320 (X320 SP 320 GEM 1N 320 FL 320

Mobilgear Degol Energol  OmalaS2 Alpha Kliberoil  Recompound
WIS ISOVG220  CLP - -10...490  gpoypop)  BG220 GRXP220 GX220  SP220  GEMIN220  FL220
(%) 52
= Yag
8
:'0:
S Mineral QOil
S
‘:10‘5 Huile
D Minéral Mobilgear Degol Energol  OmalaS2  Alpha Kiiiberoil  Recompound
3 ISOVE150 CLP - 10490 6ooxp1s0  BG150 GR-XP150 GX150  SP150  GEM1N150  FL 150
P
o)
@©
l—
=
(4]
Q
= ; Mobilgear ) ) OmalaS2 Alpha Kliberoil  Recompound
é 1ISO VG 100 CLP 15....... +90 600 XP 100 GX100 SP 100 GEM 1 N 100 FL 100
>
[72]
K]
o)
(1]
-
o)
;_u Optigear
Mobil SHC Degol Enersyn  OmalaS4 ) Klibersynth  Recompound
ISOVG320  CLPHC 304110 ‘Geargn  Gsa20  sGXP30 Gxva VRO GEMANID  Syn320
f Optigear o
. Mobil SHC Degol Enersyn  OmalaS4 Plige Kliibersynth  Recompound
LU 1SOVG 220 CLP HC 35,4110 Goaroo0 65220 56XP220 Gxv220 SYMNEUCPD  Genangog  syn 220
Yag 220 ES
Synthetic
oil
S ’;I,;J /lte Mobil SHC Degol Enersyn ~ OmalaS4 Optigear Klibersynth  Recompound
‘ntnetique - i
MGl 'SOVG 150 CLP HC 40...+110 ‘o %5y G150 SGXP150 GXV 150 SMECPD GEMAN1S)  Syn 150
q Optigear .
ISOVG 100 CLP HC -45....+110 MoblSHC . - - | Gt | S| SRR

627 GEM4N 100 Syn 100

100 ES
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Control and Maintenance Gearboxes / Contréle et maintenance des réducteurs I.MEI( .

Rediiktorlerin Kontrol ve Bakimlari

Rediiktorlerin yad seviyesi ve miktarini kontrol ediniz. Yagin cinsini I.MAK katalogunda yer alan yag
cizelgelerini kullanarak seginiz.

+ Havalandirma tapasinin faal olup olmadigina bakiniz. Hava tahliye deligi ¢calismaz ise reduktor gévdesinin
icinde biriken hava, basing olusturarak kecelerden yag sizmasina sebep olur. Bdylece yag azalarak ¢evre
kirliligine yol acar ve reduktérin verimli calismasini engellemis olur.

* Reduktor baglanti civatalarinin gevseyip gevsemedigini kontrol ediniz, gevseyen civatalar var ise sikmak
suretiyle tedbir aliniz. Reduktdr montajinda meydana gelen eksen kacikliginda zararli sarsintilara dikkat
ediniz.

» Reduktoran ilk galistirmadan 500 saat sonra, sonraki her 6000 saatte periyodik olarak yagini degistiriniz.

+  Ozel hususlar ve galisma sartlari hakkinda mutlaka firmamiza daniginiz.

Control and maintenance gearboxes

«  Check the oil levels and quantity of your gearboxes. Choose the type and quantity of oil from the I.MAK
catalogue.

* Check if the ventilation stopper is active or not. If the air evacuation hole does not work properly, the
accumulated air in the gearbox trunk might causes pressure and gas leakage from the mats.

» Before starting your geared motors, proceed to the checking of connection bolts and screw. Check if they
have loosened or not during transport or installation. Take measures by firming loosened bolts. A wrong
connexion might create vibration to the axis and conduct to damage of the geared motor.

+ Change the oil after 500 hours of initial operation and periodically every 6000 hours of operating the geared
motor.

» If you are facing any technical issue, please consult the user guide delivered with the geared motor. In case
of special issue or emergency please directly contact your reseller or the closest I-MAK technical center.

Controle et maintenance des réducteurs

» Vérifiez le niveau et la quantité d’huile de fagons réguliére. Consultez le catalogue I-MAK pour obtenir les
niveaux d’huiles requis en fonction du modele et de la position du réducteur.

+ Vérifiez le fonctionnement de la valve d’aération. L'absence d’évacuation de I'air peut provoquer une
augmentation de la pression dans le réducteur pouvant conduire a des fuites d’huiles.

SJnvjonpoa. Sep adueusjulew J8 8j0ju0) | S8X0(glesac) sdueusjulel pue |0Jjuo) / 1ejwiyeqg 8A |043U0)y ULIBSLIONPAY

«  Controler les vis et boulons reliant le moteur au réducteur, en cas de mauvaise fermeture le moteur peut
créer des vibrations de 'arbre entrainant 'endommagement du motoréducteur.

+ La premiére vidange doit étre effectuée apres 500 heures d’utilisations du motoréducteur, les vidanges
suivantes doivent étre effectuées au bout de 6000 heures d’utilisations.

* En cas de problemes techniques, consultez le manuel d'utilisation fournis a la livraison du motoréducteur. En
cas de problemes particulier ou d’'urgence, veillez a contacter votre revendeur ou le centre technique I-MAK
le plus proche.
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W 7. Mak

YERLI MALI BELGESI

Domestic goods certificate

Certificat de produit national

TURK STANDARTLARI ENSTITUSU KRITERE
UYGUNLUK BELGESI

Certificate of conformity to Turkish standards

Certificats de conformité aux standards Turcs

MARKA YENILEME BELGESI

PATENT Certificate of trademark registration

= ENETITLISY Certificat d'enregistrement de marque

1SO 9001:2008 YONETIM SISTEMI

TR
Iso ISO 9000:2008 Quality management system

ISO 9000:2008 : Sytémes de management de la qualité

1S010002:2004 MUSTERI MEMNUNIYETi YONETIM SISTEMI

ISO 10002:2004 Customer satisfaction management system

ISO 10002:2004 Management de la qualité - Satisfaction clients

Sertifikalarimiz / Certifications / Certificat

OHSAS 18001:2007 iS SAGLIGI VE GUVENLIGI
YONETIM SISTEMI

OHSAS 18001:2007 : Occupational health and safety management

OHSAS 18001:2007 : Management de la santé et de la
sécurité au travail

AT UYGUNLUK BEYANI

c € CE Declaration of conformity

Déclaration de conformité aux standards CE

EC TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
ATEX Certificate

Certificat ATEX




ADK Serisi Rediiktorler Ol¢ii Sayfalari
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Dimensions
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I.Mak Dimensions pages / Dimensions
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I.Mak Dimensions pages / Dimensions
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ADK Serisi Yedek Parcga Listeleri

General Parts List
Liste des pieces détachees
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I.Mak Spare Parts List / Liste des composants

TiP/ TYPE
ADK 185-1/ ADK 185
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I.Mak General Parts List / Liste des pieces détachées

TiP / TYPE

ADK 185-1/ ADK 185

1 - Giris Mili Z1
2 - Ayna Digslisi Z2
3 - Disli Z3
4 - Disli Z4
5 - Rulman
6 - Rulman
7 - Rulman
8 - Rulman
9 - Kece
10 - Kece
11 - Alt Govde
12 - Ust Govde
13 - Kapak
14 - Kapak
15 - Kama
16 - Kece Kapag
17 - Ciwvata
18 - Civata
19 - Kama
20 - Cikis Mili
21 - Kama
22 - Burg
23 - Kece Kapag
24 - Civata
25 - Tapa
26 - Civata
27 - Tasima Kancasi
28 - Yag Tapasi
29 - Burg
30 - Kece Kapag
31 - Civata
32 - Civata
33 - Cikis Mili

1 - Input Shaft Z1
2 - Gear Wheel Z2
3 - Gear Z3

4 - Gear Z4

5 - Bearing

6 - Bearing

7 - Bearing

8 - Bearing

9 - Seal
10 - Seal

11 - Gear Case (Lower Part)
12 - Gear Case (Upper Part)

13 - Cover

14 - Cover

15 - Key

16 - Seal Cover
17 - Bolt

18 - Bolt

19 - Key

20 - Output Shaft
21 - Key

22 - Spacer

23 - Seal Cover
24 - Bolt

25 - Locking Cover
26 - Bolt

27 - Lifting Eye Bolt
28 - Oil Plug

29 - Spacer

30 - Seal Cover
31 - Bolt

32 - Bolt

33 - Output Shaft

- Antriebswelle Z1
- Pignon 72
- Pignon Z3
- Pignon Z4
- Roulement
- Roulement
- Roulement
- Roulement
- Joint

10 - Joint

11 - Carter

12 - Carter

13 - Couvercle
14 - Couvercle
15 - Clavette

O Co NNy N W~

16 - Joint
17 - Vis
18 - Vis

19 - Clavette

20 - Arbre de sortie

21 - Clavette

22 - Anneau d’espacement

23 - Joint
24 - Vis

25 - Bouchon
26 - Vis

27 - Anneau de levage
28 - Bouchon d’huile
29 - Anneau d’espacement

30 - Joint
31 - Vis
32 - Vis

33 - Arbre de sortie
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ADS Serisi Yedek Parca Listeleri

General Parts List
Liste des pieces détachees
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I.Mak Spare Parts List / Liste des composants J

TiP/ TYPE
ADS 185/230/290
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I.Mak General Parts List / Liste des piéces détachées

TiP/ TYPE
ADS 185/230/290

1 - Govde
2 - Rulman
3 - Segman
4 - Kece
5 - Sonsuz Vida (Giris Milli)
6 - Rulman
7 - Segman
8 - Kece
9 - Kama
10 - Cikis Mili
11 - Kama
12 - Sonsuz Vida Carki
13 - Kama
14 - Disli Z1
15 - Bilezik
16 - Rulman
17 - Keg¢e Kapag
18 - Rulman Baski Kapag1
19 - Civata
20 - Kecge
21 - Kama
22 - Cikis Mili
23 - Kama
24 - Disli 72
25 - Bilezik
26 - Rulman
27 - Kec¢e Kapag
28 - Rulman Baski Kapag
29 - Civata
30 - Kece
31 - Ust Kapak
32 - Civata
33 - Tasima Kancasi

34 - Havalandirma Tapasi

35 - Yag Seviye Tespit Civatasi

36 - Yag Bosaltma Civatasi

1 - Gear Case
2 - Bearing

3 - Circlip

4 - Seal

5 - Worm (Input Shaft)

6 - Bearing
7 - Circlip
8 - Seal
9 - Key
10 - Output Shaft
11 - Key
12 - Worm Wheel
13 - Key
14 - Gear Z1
15 - Spacer
16 - Bearing
17 - Seal Cover
18 - Bearing Cover
19 - Bolt
20 - Seal
21 - Key
22 - Output Shaft
23 - Key
24 - Gear Z2
25 - Spacer
26 - Bearing
27 - Seal Cover
28 - Bearing Cover
29 - Bolt
30 - Seal
31 - Upper Cover
32 - Bolt
33 - Lifting Eye Bolt
34 - Vent Plug
35 - Oil Level Plug
36 - Drain Plug

- Carter

- Roulement

- Circlip

- Joint

- Roulement

- Roulement

- Circlip

- Joint

- Clavette

- Arbre de sortie

- Clavette

- Vis sans fin

- Clavette

- Pignon Z1

- Anneau d’espacement
- Roulement

- Joint

- Roulement

- Vis

- Joint

- Clavette

- Arbre de sortie

- Clavette

- Pignon 22

- Anneau d’espacement
- Roulement

- Joint

- Roulement

- Vis

- Joint

- Couvercle

- Vis

- Anneau de levage
- Bouchon d’huile
- Bouchon d’huile

- Bouchon d’huile
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REDUKTOR & VARYATOR SAN. VE TiC. A.S.

I-MAK Turkey (Factory-Head Office): I-MAK USA :
Seyhli Mahallesi, Sanayi Caddesi No:1, 34906 Pendik / istanbul — 12610 Galveston Road, Webster, 77598 Texas, USA.
Turkey Tel: +90 216 378 03 26 - Fax: +90 216 378 06 86 Tel: 281 480 8711 ext 200 / Fax: 281 480 8656
Web: www.imakreduktor.com / E-mail: imak@imakreduktor.com E-mail: sales@sipco-mls.com
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